MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

cordage, lace, stockings and cloth of any and every texture they may think expedient, from cotton, flax, hemp, wool and silk, or any other fibrous or wooly substance that can be converted into yarn, thread or cloth for a useful purpose; and for the purpose of manufacturing paper, from any suitable material, at Bridgton in the County of And for these puposes said Corporation, May hold estate Cumberland. may take and hold any real and personal estate, not ex-\$60,000. ceeding in the whole at any one time the value of sixty thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same, and shall have the powers and privileges and be subject to the Powers, &c. duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of Mannfacturing Corporations.

Chapter 65.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Exchange Company,

Approved March 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Levi Cutter, Charles Names of Corpo-Q. Clapp, Josiah S. Little, Charles E. Barrett, Asa W. H. Clapp, Horace Ward, and William H. Winslow their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate forever by the name of the Portland Exchange Company, with all the rights and Corporate name. powers and subject to all the restrictions and limitations of an Act concerning Corporations approved February sixteenth in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty six, and the Capital Stock of said Corporation shall to exceed \$100, not exceed one hundred thousand Dollars—and said Corporation may take and hold such real and personal estate Corporation may hold estate necesas may be necessary for the location and proper construct building. tion of a building for the Public Exchange of the City of Portland. And the Capital Stock of said Corporation Capital Stockshall be divided into such number of shares as said Cor- how divided.

porators shall determine, and said shares shall be taken and deemed as personal property.

Manner of calling first meeting.

Be it further enacted, That any three of the persons named in this Act may call the first meeting of the Corporation by publishing the time and place thereof fourteen days previously in any one or more of the newspapers printed in the City of Portland; at which meeting such by-laws not repugnant to the laws of the State may be adopted, and such officers elected, as shall be deemed necessary.

Chapter 66.

AN ACT to incorporate the Casco Steam Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 1, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of Corpo-

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

May hold estate to the amount of \$125,000.

sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel E. Crocker, James B. Cahoon, Horace V. Bartol, Henry Goddard, Thomas Hammond, and their associates, successors, and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a Corporation by the name of the Casco Steam Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton goods of any description in Portland in the County of Cumberland, with power by that name to sue and be sued and use a common seal, and have all the privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties liabilities and requirements contained in the several Acts, defining the general power and duties of Manufacturing Corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time one hundred and twenty five thousand dollars, with power to bargain sell and dispose of the same.

Be it further enacted, That any three of the SECT. 3. Manner of call- persons above named may call the first meeting of said ing first meeting. Corporation at such time and place, as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same for two weeks successively in